Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC		08/26/2008	Bank: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tetra Holding (US), Inc. f/k/a Willinger Bros., Inc.	
Street Address:	3001 Commerce Street	
City:	Blacksburg	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24060-6671	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73663007	
Serial Number:	73782342	ACURA
Serial Number:	73541462	BIO-BAG
Serial Number:	74720453	BIO-FOAM
Serial Number:	73807150	JUNIOR
Serial Number:	73409600	SECOND NATURE
Serial Number:	73171747	SILAFLEX
Serial Number:	73623550	SOFTNET
Serial Number:	73091984	WHISPER
Serial Number:	78141933	WHISPER
Serial Number:	73555371	WONDER TUBE
Serial Number:	73577732	WHISPER
Serial Number:	73091985	SECOND NATURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900115988

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-853-8036

Email: julie.murphy@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13906-0046
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kar Yee Tse
Signature:	/Kar Yee Tse/
Date:	09/12/2008

Total Attachments: 3

source=RBS TM Release 1#page1.tif source=RBS TM Release 1#page2.tif source=RBS TM Release 1#page3.tif

ABSOLUTE RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

Reference is made to the following agreements recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 17, 2002 made by Tetra Holding (US), Inc. f/k/a Willinger Bros., Inc. (the "Owner") in favor of The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, Frankfort Branch (the "Agent"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2003 at Reel/Frame No. 2668/0574;
- (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated September 8, 2004 made by the Owner in favor of the Agent, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 3067/0477;

WHEREAS, at the Owner's request the Agent has agreed to release and terminate its security interests, if any, in the trademarks listed on the attached **Schedule A**;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release to the Owner, all of Agent's right title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith, and all rights pertaining thereto, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind.

Signature on following page

7929662.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer or agent as of August 26, 2008.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Name: Fodd Johnson Title: Vice President

State of	ew York)	
County of	MI)	SS

On this 2008 day of August, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared 1000 2010 , a duly authorized officer at 65, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his own free and voluntary act for and on behalf of such entity and stated his execution on behalf of such entity was duly authorized and approved by all appropriate action of such entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herefunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My commission expire

Notary Public, State of New York
[NOTARIAL SE NG. DISO6015788
Qualified in Nassau County.

7929662.2

SCHEDULE A

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, PLC

R/F 2668/0574: Security Interest recorded 1/09/03, Willinger Bros., Inc. to the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, Signed 12/17/02

R/F 3067/0477: Security Interest recorded 10/21/04, Willinger Bros., Inc. to the Royal Bank of Scotland, Signed 9/08/04

Mark	Status	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Owner
Angel Fish Design	Renewed	73663007	1469046	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		05/26/87	12/17/1987	
ACURA	Renewed	73782342	1613596	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		2/22/89	9/18/1990	
BIO-BAG	Renewed	73541462	1372525	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		6/05/85	11/26/1985	
BIO-FOAM	Renewed	74720453	2067829	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		8/18/1995	6/03/1997	
JUNIOR	Renewed	73807150	1582528	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		6/16/1989	2/13/1990	
SECOND NATURE	Renewed	73409600	1275118	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		1/17/1983	4/24/1984	
SILAFLEX	Renewed	73171747	1130356	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		2/05/1980	5/24/1978	
SOFTNET	Renewed	73623550	1446354	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		10/02/1986	7/17/1987	
WHISPER	Renewed	73091984	1078246	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		6/29/1976	11/29/1977	_
WHISPER	Registered	78141933	2704849	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		7/08/2002	4/08/2003	
WONDER TUBE	Renewed	73555371	1387539	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		3/25/1986	8/26/1985	
WHISPER	Renewed	73577732	1403127	Tetra Holding (US), Inc.
		01/14/986	07/29/1986	
SECOND NATURE	Renewed	73091985	1079228	Willinger Bros. Inc.
		6/29/1976	12/13/1977	,

7929662.2

RECORDED: 09/12/2008